

65249-4

65249-4

No. 65249-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Mary Cummings, James Dougherty and Paul Sauvage,

Respondents,

v.

Budget Tank Removal & Environmental Services, LLC,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS
JAMES DOUGHERTY AND PAUL SAUVAGE

Jean E. Huffington, WSBA 19734
William T. McKay, WSBA 17694
McKAY HUFFINGTON & TYLER, PLLC
14205 SE 36th Street, Suite 325
Bellevue WA 98006

John McKay, WSBA 12935
McKAY CHADWELL, PLLC
600 University Street, Suite 1601
Seattle WA 98101

Attorneys for Respondents

2011 JAN 28 PM 2:37
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Dougherty and Sauvage Contracted with Budget for Cleanup of Contaminated Soil, Executing Budget’s Standard -Form Agreement. 3

 B. Budget Excavated and Invoiced Dougherty and Sauvage for More than 25 Times What it Estimated, Much of Which was for Unnecessary Removal of Soil..... 5

 C. Dougherty and Sauvage Suffered Substantial Monetary Losses From Budget’s Over-Excavation and Delay. 7

 D. Budget Made an Arbitration Claim for Payment of its Full Invoice, and Dougherty and Sauvage Counterclaimed for Their Losses..... 7

 E. The Arbitrator Issued an Award Supported by a Detailed Statement of His Reasoning. 8

 F. The Superior Court Confirmed the Relief Awarded by the Arbitrator. 10

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. Public Policy Favors Arbitration. 12

 C. The Consolidation Order Is Not Appealable. Even if the Order Were Appealable, the Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion, and Any Error Was Harmless Because Budget Concedes There Was No Prejudice..... 13

 D. The Superior Court Properly Limited Its Review to the Face of the Award. 19

E.	The Arbitrator did not “Rewrite the Contract” but Interpreted and Construed Its Terms Consistent with Established Principles.....	23
F.	The Arbitrator Did Not Err in Concluding that Budget’s Use of Its Standard-Form Contract with Dougherty and Sauvage Was Unfair and Deceptive Under the CPA.	26
G.	The Arbitrator Did Not Err in Determining that Dougherty and Sauvage Proved their Lost Profits with Sufficient Certainty or in Awarding Lost Profits as Damages under the Contract and the CPA.	29
H.	The Arbitrator Did Not Err in Determining that Dougherty and Sauvages’ Damages Were Certain and Liquidated for Purposes of Awarding of Prejudgment Interest.....	33
I.	The Superior Court had the Authority to Amend the Judgment to Correct a Mathematical Error, Consistent with the Arbitrator’s Award.	36
J.	Attorney’s Fees and Costs are Awardable on Appeal Pursuant to the CPA and the Parties’ Agreement.....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Discount Corp. v. Shepherd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 93, 99, 156 P.3d 858 (2007).....	13
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Wash., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 607, 614, 141 P.3d 652 (2006).....	33
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 157, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	12
<i>Berg</i>	25
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	24
<i>Boyd</i>	24
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 262, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)	12, 20, 22
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 239, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Poston</i> , 44 Wn.2d 717, 720, 269 P.2d 967 (1954)	25
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 118, 954 P.2d 1327 (1988).....	12, 20
<i>Detention of Post</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 241 P.3d 1234, 1242 (2010).....	15
<i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 418, 58 P.3d 292 (2003).....	30
<i>Equity Group, Inc. v. Hidden</i> , 88 Wn. App. 148, 158, 943 P.2d 1167 (1997).....	36

<i>Federated Services Ins. Co. v. Estate of Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000).....	21, 22, 29, 34
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 917, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	26
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 790, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	19, 26
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 472, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	33
<i>Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Marubeni Alaska Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 193, 197, 596 P.2d 666 (1979).....	35
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 34, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	13
<i>Kennewick Educ. Ass'n v. Kennewick Sch. Dist.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983).....	29
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 286, 294, 640 P.2d 1077 (1982).....	32
<i>Leader Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , 51 Wn. App. 136, 142, 751 P.2d 1252 (1988).....	14
<i>Lindon Commodities, Inc. v. Bambino Bean Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 813, 790 P.2d 228 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Lundgren v. Whitney's, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 91, 98, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	30
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 690, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	25
<i>Marriage of Freeman</i> , 169 Wn.2d 664, 671, 239 P.3d 557 (2010).....	14
<i>McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 277, 285, 202 P.3d 1009 (2009).....	20, 21

<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 604, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Pegasus Constr. Corp. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 744, 747, 929 P.2d 1200 (1997),.....	12
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).	27, 28
<i>Richens v. Mick</i> , 69 Wn.2d 781, 420 P.2d 202 (1966)	24
<i>S&S Constr., Inc. v. ADC Properties, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 247, 261, 211 P.3d 415 (2009).....	22, 24
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 163-164, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	38
<i>Scoccolo Constr. Inc. v. City of Renton</i> , 158 Wn.2d 506, 519, 145 P.3d 371 (2006).....	34
<i>State v. Fluor-Daniel, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 790, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 126 Wn. App. 395, 418, 109 P.3d 429 (2005)	14
<i>Tolson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495, 32 P.3d 289 (2001).....	21, 32, 39
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 590, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	14
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn. App. 400, 403, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	21
Statutes	
Chapter 7.04A RCW	20
RCW 19.86.020	38

RCW 19.86.090	38
RCW 7.04A.100.....	13, 15, 16, 17
RCW 7.04A.200 (4).....	37, 39
RCW 7.04A.230(1)(d)	24
RCW 7.04A.280(1).....	13, 14
RCW 7.04A.901.....	20

Other Authorities

Uniform Arb. Act, § 10, cmt. 3, 7 U.L.A. 31 (2000).....	16
Uniform Arb. Act, § 10, cmt. 3, 7 U.L.A. 39 (2000).....	14
Uniform Arb. Act, § 23 cmt. C-4, 7 U.L.A. 85 (2000).....	20
WEBSTER’S 3D NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 1916 (1981).....	17

Rules

CR 42(a).....	14
RAP 18.1.....	37
